## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4539348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STIJN EELTJE FRANCISCUS COPPIETERS	07/28/2017
GERARD NICOLAAS VAN DEN HOVEN	07/28/2017
ALEXANDER JACOBUS HINS	07/28/2017
MAURICE MARTINUS DE LAAT	07/28/2017
TOM PAULUS MARIA VAN DEN HOUT	08/04/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENEXIS HOLDING B.V.
Street Address:	LODEWIJKSTRAAT 1A
City:	EINDHOVEN
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	5652 AC

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15549368

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)748-5915

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027485902

**Email:** ip@kviplaw.com, yhassan@kviplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KENEALY VAIDYA LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

Total Attachments O	
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017
SIGNATURE:	/Eric D. Morehouse/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC D. MOREHOUSE
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5061-0028

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 043223 FRAME: 0837

504492646



PATENT REEL: 043223 FRAME: 0838

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 5061-0028 JOINT INVENTION

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

### FIBER CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

for which WE filed PCT Application No. <u>PCT/EP2015/077620</u> on <u>November 25, 2015</u> and for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS GENEXIS HOLDING B.V., a corporation of The Netherlands, whose post office address is Lodewijkstraat 1A. 5652 AC, Eindhoven, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 15/549,368, filed 07-AUG-2017) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

PATENT REEL: 043223 FRAME: 0839

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 5061-0028 U.S. Patent Application No.:

Page 2 of 2

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Full Name of First Assignor Stijn Eeltje Franciscus COPPIETERS	Assignor's Signature	Date 28-7-2017
Address: Venuslaan 48 4823 EN Breda Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> Netherlands
Full Name of Second Assignor Gerard Nicolaus VAN DEN HOVEN	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Waldfeuchterbaan 124 6105 BP Maria Hoop Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> : Netherlands
Full Name of Third Assignor Alexander Jacobus HINS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Veenhof 2502 6604 DX Wijchen Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> Nethorlands
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Maurice Martinus DE LAAT	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address:  De Reumer 4 6027 SC Soerendonk Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Tom Paulus Maria VAN DEN HOUT	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Bomanshof 221 5611 NR Eindhoven Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> : Netherlands
NAMES OF ADDITIONA	AL INVENTORS ATTACHED [ ] YE	S [X] NO

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

**PATENT** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 5061-0028
JOINT INVENTION

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

### FIBER CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

for which WE filed PCT Application No. <u>PCT/EP2015/077620</u> on <u>November 25, 2015</u> and for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS <u>GENEXIS HOLDING B.V.</u>, a corporation of <u>The Netherlands</u>, whose post office address is <u>Lodewijkstraat 1A</u>, 5652 <u>AC</u>, <u>Eindhoven</u>, <u>The Netherlands</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. <u>15/549,368</u>, filed <u>07-AUG-2017</u>) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

**PATENT** 

Full Name of First Assignor Stijn Eeltje Franciscus COPPIETERS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Venuslaan 48 4823 EN Breda Netherlands		Citizenship Netherlands
Full Name of Second Assignor Gerard Nicolaas VAN DEN HOVEN	Assignor's Signature	Date 28 July 2017
Address: Waldfeuchterbaan 124 6105 BP Maria Hoop Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> : Netherlands
Full Name of Third Assignor Alexander Jacobus HINS	Assignor's Signature	Date 28-7-2017
Address: Veenhof 2502 6604 DX Wijchen Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> Netherlands
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Maurice Martinus DE LAAT	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address:  De Reumer 4  6027 SC Soerendonk  Netherlands		<u>Citizenship:</u> Netherlands
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Tom Paulus Maria VAN DEN HOUT	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address:  Bomanshof 221  5611 NR Eindhoven Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> : Netherlands
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVENTORS ATTACHED [ ] YES [X] NO		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

### FIBER CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

for which WE filed PCT Application No. PCT/EP2015/077620 on November 25, 2015 and for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS GENEXIS HOLDING B.V., a corporation of The Netherlands, whose post office address is Lodewijkstraat 1A, 5652 AC, Eindhoven, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 15/549,368, filed 07-AUG-2017 ) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 5061-0028

U.S. Patent Application No.:

Page 2 of 2

## IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Full Name of First Assignor Stijn Eeltje Franciscus COPPIETERS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
<u>Address:</u> Venuslaan 48 4823 EN Breda Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> Netherlands
Full Name of Second Assignor Gerard Nicolaas VAN DEN HOVEN	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Waldfeuchterbaan 124 6105 BP Maria Hoop Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
Full Name of Third Assignor Alexander Jacobus HINS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Veenhof 2502 6604 DX Wijchen Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> Netherlands
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Maurice Martinus DE LAAT	Assignor's Signature	Date 28 July 2017
Address: De Reumer 4 6027 SC Soerendonk Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Tom Paulus Maria VAN DEN HOUT	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Bomanshof 221 5611 NR Eindhoven Netherlands		<u>Citizenship</u> : Netherlands
NAMES OF ADDITIONAL INVENTORS ATTACHED [ ] YES [X] NO		

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

**PATENT** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

### FIBER CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

for which WE filed PCT Application No. <u>PCT/EP2015/077620</u> on <u>November 25, 2015</u> and for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS <u>GENEXIS HOLDING B.V.</u>, a corporation of <u>The Netherlands</u>, whose post office address is <u>Lodewijkstraat 1A</u>, 5652 AC, <u>Eindhoven</u>, <u>The Netherlands</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. <u>15/549,368</u>, filed <u>07-AUG-2017</u>) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

PATENT REEL: 043223 FRAME: 0845

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 5061-0028

U.S. Patent Application No.:

Page 2 of 2

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Full Name of First Assignor Stijn Eeltje Franciscus COPPIETERS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Venuslaan 48 4823 EN Breda Netherlands		Citizenship Netherlands
Full Name of Second Assignor Gerard Nicolaas VAN DEN HOVEN	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Waldfeuchterbaan 124 6105 BP Maria Hoop Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
Full Name of Third Assignor Alexander Jacobus HINS	Assignor's Signature	<u>Date</u>
Address: Veenhof 2502 6604 DX Wijchen Netherlands		Citizenship Netherlands
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Maurice Martinus DE LAAT	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address:  De Reumer 4 6027 SC Soerendonk Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Tom Paulus Maria VAN DEN HOUT	Assignor's Signature	Date 04-08-201
Address: Bomanshof 221 5611 NR Eindhoven Netherlands		Citizenship: Netherlands
NAMES OF ADDITION	AL INVENTORS ATTACHED [ ] YES	5 [X] NO

KENEALY VAIDYA LLP

PATENT